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Mercedes 
C-Class Lim. (W202)      1993-> 05/2000 
                 chassisnummer  >A 032470 
                 chassisnummer  >F 020798 
C-Class Kombi (S202)   1996->03/2001 
exclude:AMG,wehicles with lowerwd 
suspension. 
kivételek: AMG,ültetett járművek. 
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10. 3x M10x30 
 

13.   7x M10 
14.       4x    M12 
 

• Raadpleeg uw dealer voor de max. massa die uw wagen mag trekken. 
• Die maximale Anhängelast ihres Fahrzeuges können Sie im Fahrzeugschein oder im 

Benutzerhandbuch nachlesen. 
• For the max. trailer weight of your car please refer to the owner's manual or your car 

homologation documents. 
• Pour connaître le poids maxi remarquable pour votre voiture consulter la notice 

d'utilisation de votre voiture ou la carte grise. 
• Consulte a su distribuidor sobre el peso máximo que puede remolcar su vehículo. 
• Deres forhandler vil kunne oplyse Dem om den højst tilladte vægt efter Deres køretøj. 
• Ta kontakt med forhandleren angående den maksimale vekt som bilen kan trekke. 
• Se handboken eller registreringsbevis för max släpvagnsvikt för din bil. 
• Tarkista suurin sallittu vetopaino ajoneuvon ohjekirjasta tai rekisteriotteesta. 
• Per conoscere il peso massimo rimorchiabile dalla propria autovettura, fare riferimento al 

manuale d'istruzione od ai documenti di omologazione della vettura stessa. 
• Maximální přípustná hmotnost přívěsu pro Vaše vozidlo je uvedena v technickém 

průkazu nebo v uživatelské příručce. 
• A maximális vontatható tömegegről győződjön meg a gépkocsi kezelési könyvéből, vagy 

a gépkocsi típusbizonyítványából. 
• Максимальную массу прицепа просим проверять в заводской книжке или по в 
типовом сертификате автомобиля. 

Meegeleverde onderdelen Piezas incluidas Mukana tulevat osat 
Mitgelieferte Befestigungsteile Medfølgende komponenter Componenti forniti a corredo 
Provided parts Vedlagt festemateriell Dodané upevňovací díly 
Materiel de fixation joint Medföljande komponenter Tartozékjegyzék 
Список комлектующих 

11. 7x       M10 (10,5x32x4)  
12.     4x      M12 (12,5x32x4) 

15.   4x M10 
16.       4x    M12 
 



 

 
POZNÁMKA: 
 
U vozidel s číslem podvozku A 032470 nebo F 020798 nelze instalovat díly „1” a „2”. Namísto 
těchto dílů si musíte doobjednat doplňkový balíček s číslem položky 024204. 
 
 
(CZ) 048-223 Návod k montáži: 
1. Podle přiloženého seznamu zkontrolovat jednotlivé součásti tažného zařízení. Pokud je to 

nezbytné, odstranit ze styčných bodů v zavazadlovém prostoru ochranný prostředek. 
2. Odstraňte ze spodku zavazadlového prostoru čalounění, rezervní kolo, automobilový zvedák 

a jeho držák, uvolněte akumulátor, abyste zpřístupnili fixační body („e”). Spusťte a otočte 
buben zadního výfuku a odmontujte tepelný štít 

3. Odstraňte chránič podvozku z oblasti kolem bodů „a” a vyvrtejte je vrtákem s Ø15 mm. 
Převrtejte pouze spodní plech podvozkového rámu! Pokud body „a” na pravé straně 
nenajdete, pak je hledejte na straně levé (viz. obr. „1”). K bodům „a” umístěte těleso tažného 
háku a body „a“ označte i na pravé straně, poté je vyvrtejte vrtákem s Ø15 mm. Převrtejte 
pouze spodní plech podvozkového rámu! 

4. Vyvrtejte otvory „d” vrtákem s Ø12,5 mm směrem ven zavazadlového prostoru (ty jsou 
označené na podvozku důlčíkem). Vyvrtejte otvory „c” zespodu vrtákem s Ø15 mm. 
(označené důlčíkem, ve vzdálenosti 368 mm od otvorů „a”– viz. obr.) Převrtejte pouze spodní 
plech podvozkového rámu! 

5. Pomocí dodaných fixačních prvků volně namontujte díl „1” v bodech „b” a „c”. Pomocí 
dodaných fixačních prvků volně namontujte díl „2” a „3” v bodě „d”. 

6. Pomocí dodaných fixačních prvků volně namontujte díly „4” a „5” s dílem „3” na body „e” 
tak, jak to uvádí nákres. Pomocí dodaných fixačních prvků volně namontujte díl „6” na bod 
„f” tak, jak to uvádí nákres. 

7. Umístěte díly „7” (na pravé i na levé straně) do podvozkového rámu na body „a” a pomocí 
dodaných fixačních prvků namontujte těleso háku označené „8” tak, jak to uvádí nákres. 
(M12 – 79Nm) 

8. Tažné zařízení nastavte do středové polohy a fixně dotáhněte všechny šrouby: 
 M10 (8.8) 46 Nm 
9. Namontujte zpět všechny součástky, které byly během montáže odstraněny. 
10. Po ujetí zhruba 1000 km dotáhnout všechny šrouby a matice na výše uvedené hodnoty 

točivého momentu. 
11. Firma Bosal nenese zodpovědnost za jakoukoliv závadu na výrobku způsobenou nesprávným 

zacházením na straně uživatele nebo osoby za kterou je zodpovědný. 
12. Montáž tažného zařízení smí být vykonané jen v odborné dílně. 
 

zatížení přívěsem [kg] x celková váha vozidla [kg]   9,81 Formule ke zjištění D-hodnoty : zatížení přívěsem [kg] + celková váha vozidla [kg] x   1000 =D [kN] 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
ACHTUNG:: 
 
Für Type bis Chassisnummer A 032470 oder F 020798 können die Stützen "1" und "3" nicht 
montiert werden.Hierfür mulS man Umbausatz Nummer 024204 bestellen 
 
(D) 048-223 ANBAU ANWEISUNG 
1. Die Anhángevorrichtung auspacken und die Befestigungsteile auf Vollstándigkeit 

überpríifen. lm Bereich der Befestigungspunkte den Unterbodenschutz entfernen. 
2. Die Kofferraummatte und die Seitenverkleidung entfernen. Den Akku, den Wagenheber und 

den Wagenheberbehalter entfernen. Den hinteren Schalldámpfer und die Schirmplatte 
demontieren. 

3. Den Elektrosatz gemáss separater Einbauanleitung einbauen. 
4. Die angekörnten Löcher "d" Ø 12,5mm bohren. Faíls diese Punkte "a" nicht angekörnt 

bzw. nicht auffindbar sind, beginnen Sie an der linken Seite wo das Loch "a" in der 
Bodenplatte bereits einseitig vorhanden ist( siehe Detailzeichnung Unterseite Fahrzeug 
links).Die Anhángevorrichtung an diese Löcher anlegen, auf der rechten Seite markieren 
und diese ebenfalls auf Ø 15 mm bohren. 

5. Die angekörnten Löcher "d" von der lnnenseite 12,5 mm bohren und Loch "c" von der 
Unterseite auf Ø 15 mm bohren (angekörnt 368mm ab Loch "A"). 

6. Die Stíltze "1" mit Schrauben M10x30 und Federringen von der Innenseite im 
Chassisrahmen an den Löchern "b" und "c” montieren. Die Stütze "2" von der lnnenseite 
in den Chassisrahmen legén. Die Platté "3" durch die Unterseite (oberhalb der 
Schirmplatte) an die Löcher "d" legén und die beigefügten Unterlegscheiben und 
selbstsichernden Muttern montieren. 

7. Die Stützen "4" und "5" durch die Innenseite im Chassisrahmen an den vorhandenen 
Löchern "e” zusammen mit Platté "3", Unterlegscheiben und selbstsichernden 
Mutternmontieren. Platté "6" mit Schraube M10x30, Unterlegscheibe und Federring durch 
die lnnenseite gegen die Unterseite des Chassisrahmen montieren. 

8. Die Plattén "7" an den Löchern "a" in den Chassisrahmen legén und die Anhángevorrichtung 
mit beigefügten Unterlegscheiben und selbstsichernden Muttern montieren (Drehmoment 
79Nm). 

9. Die Anhángevorrichtung ausrichten und allé Schrauben mit folgenden Drehmomenten 
anziehen: 

       M10-46Nm M12-79Nm(4x)        M12(10,9)-100 Nm(2x) 
        Nach ca. 1000 km die Bolzenverbindungen wie angegeben nachziehen. 
10. Für einen Mangel am Produkt, der durch den Fahrzeughalter oder eine andere Person 

aufgrund unsachgemáGer Benutzung verursacht wurde, übernimmt Bosal keine Haftung. 
(art. 185 lid 2 N.B.W.) 

 
 
 
 

Anhängelast [kg] x Kfz. Gesamtgewicht [kg]   9,81 Formel für D-Wert-Ermittlung : Anhängelast [kg] + Kfz. Gesamtgewicht [kg] x   1000 = D [kN] 

 
 
 
 

 



 

OBS: 
 
Ved stelnummer A 032470 eller F 020798 kan beslagene ”1” og ”2” ikke monteres. I stedet skal 
De bestille en supplerende pakke med artikelnummer 024204. 
 
 
(DK) 048-223 Montagevejledning: 
1. Fjern de dele og monteringsmaterialer. der sidder på trækkrogen. Eventuelt kit på 

fastgørelsespunkterne fjernes. 
2. Fjern beklædningen, reservehjulet, donkraften og donkraftholderen fra bagagerummets bund. 

Løsn akkumulatoren, så fastgørelsespunkterne (”e”) kan nås. Sænk og drej den bageste 
lydpotte og afmonter varmeskjoldet. 

3. Fjern undervognsbeskyttelsen ved punkterne ”a” og bor dem med Ø15mm. Bor kun 
chassisvangens nedre plade igennem! Hvis De ikke kan finde punkterne ”a” på højre side, 
prøv at finde dem på venstre side (jvf. figur ”1"). Placer tværvangen ved punkterne ”a” og 
marker punkterne ”a” på højre side og bor dem med Ø15mm. Bor kun chassisvangens nedre 
plade igennem! 

4. Bor hullerne ”d” med Ø12,5mm ud fra bagagerummet. (Disse er markeret i chassiset.) Bor 
hullen ”c” fra undersiden med Ø15mm. (markeret, med en afstand på 368 mm fra hul ”a” – 
jvf. figur) Bor kun chassisvangens nedre plade igennem! 

5. Monter beslag ”1” løst ved punkterne ”b” og ”c” vha. medfølgende befæstelseselementer. 
Monter beslagene ”2” og ”3” løst ved punkt ”d” vha. medfølgende befæstelseselementer. 

6. Monter beslagene ”4” og ”5” samt beslag ”3” løst ved punkterne ”e” vha. medfølgende 
befæstelseselementer ifølge figur. Monter beslag ”6” løst ved punkt ”f” vha. medfølgende 
befæstelseselementer ifølge figur. 

7. Placer beslagene ”7” (på højre og venstre side) i chassisvangen ved punkterne ”a” og 
monter tværvange ”8” vha. medfølgende befæstelseselementer ifølge figur. (M12 – 79Nm) 

8. Juster trækkrogen i midten og efterspænd alle bolte: 
 M10 (8.8) 46 Nm 
9. Sæt alle dele på plads igen. 
10. Det er nødvendigt at efterspænde møtrikkerne efter ca. 1000 km. 
11. Bosal kan ikke gøres ansvarlig for mangler ved produktet, der er opstået som følge af skyld 

eller ukyndig anvendelse af brugeren eller en person, som han er ansvarlig for (§ 185, stk. 2 
N.B.W. (hollandsk privatret)). 

12. Vi anbefaler, at montering udføres af specialværksted. 
 

Anhæengerlast [kg] x køretøjets totalvægt [kg]   9,81 Formel til registering af D-værdien : Anhæengerlast [kg] + køretøjets totalvægt [kg] x   1000 = D [kN] 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

NOTA: 
 
Hasta los números del chasis A 032470 o F 020798 inclusive no puede instalar los accesorios “1” y 
“2”. En vez de los mismos debe encargar el paquete complementario número 024204. 
 
 
(E) 048-223Instrucciones de montaje: 
1. Sacar las piezas y el material de sujección incluidos en el gancho de remolque. Si procede, 

retirar el pegamento existente en los puntos de sujección. 
2. Quite de la parte inferior del portaequipaje la tapicería, la rueda de repuesto, el gato y su 

soporte, afloje el acumulador para que los puntos de fijación (“e”) sean accesibles. Baje y gire 
el silenciador, desmonte la pantalla térmica. 

3. Quite la protección del chasis en los alrededores de los puntos “a” y taladre los mismos con 
taladradora de Ø15mm. ¡Sólo debe taladrar la lámina inferior de la barra del chasis! Si no 
encuentra los puntos “a” en el lado derecho, entonces búsquelo en el lado izquierdo (ver figura 
“1”). Ubique a los puntos “a” al cuerpo del gancho de remolque y señale en el lado derecho a 
los puntos “a”, después taladre con taladradora de Ø15mm. ¡Sólo debe taladrar la lámina 
inferior de la barra del chasis! 

4. Taladre los huecos “d” con taladradora de Ø12,5 mm del portaequipaje para afuera (Estos 
están señalados en el chasis). Taladre el hueco “c” desde abajo con taladradora de Ø15mm. 
(señalado con punto, a 368mm de distancia del hueco “a” – ver figura) ¡Sólo debe taladrar la 
lámina inferior de la barra del chasis! 

5. Monte el accesorio “1” en los puntos “b” y “c” con los elementos de enlace adjunto, con 
laxitud. Monte los accesorios “2” y “3” en el punto “d” con los elementos de enlace adjunto, 
con laxitud 

6. Monte los accesorios “4” y “5” con el accesorio “3” a los puntos “e” con laxitud con los 
elementos de enlace adjunto, en base de la figura. Monte el accesorio “6” al punto “f” con los 
elementos de enlace adjunto en base de la figura, con laxitud. 

7. Ubique los accesorios “7” (en el lado derecho e izquierdo) en la barra del chasis a los puntos 
“a” y monte el cuerpo de gancho de remolque “8” con los elementos de enlace adjunto en 
base de la figura. (M12 – 79Nm) 

8. Ajuste a la posición central al gancho de remolque, después fije bien todos los tornillos: 
 M10 (8.8) 46 Nm 
9. Vuelva a montar todos los accesorios que quitó 
10. Cada 1000 km de uso es necesario comprobar las conexiones del perno (según los pares de 

apriete dados). 
11. Bosal no asume responsabilidad de ningún tipo por defectos en el producto causados por o 

debidos a un uso imprudente, tanto por parte del usuario como de cualquier persona bajo su 
responsabilidad (art. 185, párrafo 2 N.B.W. (Código Civil Holandés)). 

12. El montaje del gancho remolque puede ser efectuado solo por oficina profesional. 
 

Cargo de remolque [kg] x Peso total del vehículo [kg]  9,81 Fórmula para la 
determinación del valor D : Cargo de remolque [kg] + Peso total del vehículo [kg] x  1000 = D [kN]

 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

REMARQUE: 
 
Accessoires „1” et „2” ne peuvent pas être montés aux châssis avec les derniers numéros de série 
A 032470 ou de F 020798 y compris. Au lieu de ceux, il faut commander la pacque supplémentaire à 
numéro d’article 024204. 
 
(F) 048-223 Description du montage: 
1. Séparer les différents éléments d'attelage. Enlever le mastic de protection autour des points de 

fixation. 
2. Enlever le recouvrement, les roues de secours, le vérin de la voiture et son support de la 

partie basse du coffre, dégager la batterie pour que les points de fixation („e”) soient 
accessibles. Descendre et tourner l’arrière pot d’échappement et démonter la plaque de 
protection contre la chaleur. 

3. Enlever la protection du châssis autour des points „a” et percer les points par un foret de 
Ø15mm. Ne percer que la plaque inférieure de la poutre du châssis! Si les points „a” ne se 
trouvent pas au côté droit, chercher-les au côté gauche (voire figure „1”). Placer le corps de 
l’attelage aux points „a” et marquer les points „a” au côté droit ensuite percer-les par le foret 
de Ø15mm. Ne percer que la plaque inférieure de la poutre du châssis! 

4. Percer les trous „d” par un foret de Ø12,5mm allant vers l’extérieure à partir du coffre. (Ces 
trous sont pointillés sur le châssis). Percer le trou „c” du côté bas par un foret de Ø15mm. 
(Marqué par pointillage, à une distance de 368mm du trou „a”– voire la figure). Ne percer que 
la plaque inférieure de la poutre du châssis ! 

5. Monter lâchement accessoire „1” aux points „b” et „c” par les éléments de fixation fournis. 
Monter lâchement accessoires „2” et „3” au point „d” par les éléments de fixation fournis. 

6. Monter lâchement accessoires „4” et „5” avec accessoire „3” aux points „e” par les 
éléments de fixation fournis selon la figure. Monter lâchement accessoire „6” au point „f” par 
les éléments de fixation fournis. 

7. Placer accessoires „7” aux points „a” dans la poutre du châssis (aux côtés droit et gauche) 
et monter le corps de l’attelage marqué „8” par les éléments de fixation fournis selon la 
figure. (M12 – 79Nm) 

8. Ajuster l’attelage en position centrale et serrer toutes les vis fixes: 
 M10 (8.8) 46 Nm 

9. Remonter toutes les pièces enlevées sur la voiture. 
10. Il est conseillé de vérifier le serrage de toute la boulonnerie après 1000 Km de traction. 
11. Bosal décline toute responsabilité concernant des défauts éventuels de cet attelage qui seraient 

causés par une mauvaise utilisation. Seul l'utilisateur est responsable. 
12. Le crochet de remorquage ne peut être monté que par un garage spécialisé. 
 

 charge remorquée [kg] x PTR [kg]  9,81 Formule pour la détermination de la valeur D : charge remorquée [kg] + PTR [kg] x  1000 = D [kN] 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

HUOMAUTUS: 
 
Alustatankonumeroihin A 032470 tai F 020798 asti ei voi asentaa osat „1” ja „2”. Näiden sijasta 
on tilattava 024204 viitenumeroinen täydennyspaketti 
 
 
(SF) 048-223 Asennusohjeet: 
1. Pura vetokoukku pakka us ja tarkista listasta, että kaikki asennuksessa tarvittavat osat 

löytyvät. Jos tarpeellista poista alustansuojaus kiinnityskohdista. 
2. Irrota matto tavaratilan pohjasta, varapyörä, nosturi ja sen pidike, löysää akku, jotta pääset 

kiinnityspisteisiin („e”). Laske ja käännä takapakoputki, irrota lämpösuojalevy 
3. Irrota alustatangon suoja „a” pisteiden vierestä ja poraa ne halkajsijaltaan 15mm:in poralla. 

Poraa vain alustatangon alalevy! Mikäli et löydä „a” oikealta puolelta, etsi ne vasemmalta 
puolelta (kts kuva „1”). Aseta vetokoukku pisteisiin  „a” ja merkkaa pisteet „a” oikealle 
puolelle , sen jälkeen poraa ne halkajsijaltaan 15mm:in poralla. Poraa vain alustatangon 
alalevy! 

4. Poraa rei’ät „d” halkajsijaltaan 12,5mm:in poralla tavaratilasta ulospäin (Nämä ovat merkattu 
alustatangolla). Poraa reikä „c” alhaalta halkajsijaltaan 15mm:in poralla. (merkattu pisteillä, 
368mm:in etäisyydellä rei’ästä „a”– kts kuva) Poraa vain alustatangon alalevy 

5. Asenna osa „1”  pisteistä „b” ja „c” oheisilla sitomaelementeillä löysästi. Asenna osat „2” ja 
„3” pisteistä „d” oheisilla sitomaelementeillä löysästi 

6. Asenna osat „4” ja „5” osa „3”:n kera pisteisiin „e” oheisilla sitomaelementeillä löysästi 
kuvan mukaisesti. Asenna osa  „6” pisteeseen „f” oheisilla sitomaelementeillä löysästi 

7. Laita osat  „7” (oikealla ja vasemmalla puolella) alustatankoon, pisteisiin „a”  ja asenna 
koukku „8” oheisilla sitomaelementeillä . (M12 – 79Nm) 

8. Aseta vetokoukku keskiasentoon ja kiristä kaikki ruuvit: 
                           M10 (8.8) 46 Nm 

9. Asenna kaikki irrotetut osat takaisin autoon 
10. Tuhannen kilometrin jälkeen kiristys tarkistettava. 
11. Bosalia ei voida pitää vastuullisena aine- tai henkilövahingoista, jotka johtuvat väärästä 

asennuksesta tai väärästä käytöstä (artikla 185 kohta 2 NBW). 
12. Vetokoukun saa asentaa vain ammattihuoltopaja. 
 

Ventokuorma [kg] x ajoneuvon kok.paino [kg]  9,81 Kaava D-arvon laskentaa varten : Ventokuorma [kg] + ajoneuvon kok.paino [kg] x  1000 = D [kN] 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

NOTE: 
 
You cannot mount the accessories “1” and “2” up to the chassis number A 032470 or F 020798. 
Instead of them you have to order the accessory package with item number 024204. 
 
 
(GB) 048-223 Fitting instructions: 
1. Unpack the towing bracket and check its contents against the parts list. If necessary, remove 

the underseal from around the fitting points of the luggage compartment / frame members. 
2. Remove the upholstery, the spare wheel, the jack and its support from the bottom of the trunk, 

loosen the battery so that the fixing points (“e”) can be accessible. Lower and rotate the rear 
exhaust muffler, dismount the heat shield. 

3. Remove the underspraying compound from around points “a” and drill out them with a 
Ø15mm drill. Drill through only the lower plate of the frame member! If you cannot find points 
“a” in the right side, find them in the left side (see Figure “1”). Place the crossbar to points 
“a” and mark points “a” to the right side, and then drill them out with a Ø15mm drill. Drill 
through only the lower plate of the frame member! 

4. Drill out the holes “d” with a Ø12.5mm drill outwards from the trunk (They are dotted on the 
chassis). Drill out the hole “c” with a Ø15mm drill from below (marked by dotting, at 368 mm 
distance from the hole “a” – see the figure). Drill through only the lower plate of the frame 
member! 

5. Mount the accessory “1” at points “b” and “c” loosely with the attached bonding units. Mount 
the accessories “2” and “3” at point “d” loosely with the attached bonding units. 

6. Mount the accessories “4” and “5” with the accessory “3” onto points “e” loosely with the 
attached bonding units in accordance with the figure. Mount the accessory “6” onto point “f” 
loosely with the attached bonding units in accordance with the figure. 

7. Insert the accessories “7” (in the right and left sides) into the frame member onto points “a” 
and mount the crossbar signed “8” with the attached bonding units in accordance with the 
figure. (M12 – 79Nm) 

8. Adjust the towing hook into mid-position, and then tighten all the screws: 
                                           M10 (8.8) 46 Nm 
9. Remount all the removed parts onto the car. 
10. After about 1000 km use, re-tighten the bolts and nuts to the specified torque. 
11. Bosal cannot be held responsible for any defects in the product caused by fault or by any 

injudicious use whatever of the user or a person he is liable for. (sect. 185. art. 2 N.B.W.) 
12. Only specialised services are authorised to install drawhooks. 
 

trailer load [kg] x vehicle total weight [kg] 9,81 Formula for D-value : trailer load [kg] + vehicle total weight [kg] x 1000 = D [kN] 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

MEGJEGYZÉS: 
 
Az A 032470 vagy F 020798 alvázszámmal bezárólag nem tudja szerelni az „1” és „2” 
tartozékokat. Ezek helyett meg kell rendelnie a 024204 cikkszámú kiegészítő csomagot 
 
 
(H) 048-223 Szerelési utasítás: 
1. Csomagolja ki a vonóhorgot és a tartozékokat, majd vizsgálja át minden darabját. Ha 

szükséges, a rögzítő pontok területén a védőragasztót távolítsa el. 
2. Távolítsa el a csomagtartó aljából a kárpitot, pótkereket, autóemelőt és tartóját, lazítsa fel az 

akkumulátort, hogy a rögzítési pontok („e”) hozzáférhetőek legyenek. Engedje le és forgassa 
el a hátsó kipufogó dobot, szerelje le a hővédő lemezt. 

3. Távolítsa el az alvázvédőt az „a” pontok környékéről és fúrja ki azokat Ø15mm-es fúróval. 
Csak az alvázgerenda alsó lemezét fúrja át! Amennyiben nem találja az „a” pontokat a jobb 
oldalon, akkor keresse meg a bal oldalon (lásd „1” ábra). Helyezze fel az „a” pontokhoz a 
 horogtestet és jelölje fel a jobb oldalra az „a” pontokat, majd fúrja ki Ø15mm-es fúróval. 
Csak az alvázgerenda alsó lemezét fúrja át! 

4. Fúrja ki a „d” furatokat Ø12,5mm-es fúróval a csomagtartóból kifelé (Ezek pontozva vannak 
az alvázon). Fúrja ki a „c” furatot alulról Ø15mm-es fúróval. (pontozással jelölve, 368mm 
távolságra az „a” furattól – lásd ábra) Csak az alvázgerenda alsó lemezét fúrja át! 

5. Szerelje fel az „1” tartozékot a „b” és a „c” pontokon a mellékelt kötőelemekkel lazán. 
Szerelje fel a „2” és „3” tartozékot a „d” ponton a mellékelt kötőelemekkel lazán. 

6. Szerelje fel a „4” és „5” tartozékot a „3” tartozékkal az „e” pontokra lazán a mellékelt 
kötőelemekkel az ábra alapján. Szerelje fel a „6” tartozékot az „f” pontra a mellékelt 
kötőelemekkel az ábra alapján lazán. 

7. Helyezze be a „7” tartozékokat (jobb és bal oldalon) az alvázgerendába az „a” pontokra és 
szerelje fel a „8” jelű horogtestet a mellékelt kötőelemekkel az ábra alapján. (M12 – 79Nm) 

8. Igazítsa középhelyzetbe a horogtestet, majd húzza meg a csavarokat. 
                                               M10 (8.8)        46 Nm 
9. Szereljen vissza minden eltávolított alkatrészt az autóra. 
10. Körülbelül 1000 vontatott kilométer után a vonóhorog rögzítő csavarjainak feszességét 

ellenőrizni kell, és szükség esetén utánhúzni a megfelelő nyomatékkal. 
11. A Bosal garanciát vállal, kivéve a nem rendeltetés szerinti használatból adódó hibákért. (art. 

185 lid 2 N.B.W) 
12. A vonóhorog felszerelését kizárólag szakműhely végezheti. 
 

utánfutó össztömege [kg] x gépkocsi össztömege [kg] 9,81 D-érték számítás : utánfutó össztömege [kg] + gépkocsi össztömege [kg] x 1000 = D [kN] 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 



 

NOTE: 
 
Ai numeri di telaio A 032470 o F 020798 inclusi non è possibile montare gli accessori „1” e „2”. Al 
posto di questi bisogna ordinare il pacco integrativo numero 024204. 
 
 
( I ) 048-223 Istruzioni di montaggio: 
1. Aprire l'imballaggio della struttura di traino e controllare il contenutoa fronte dell'elenco 

componenti. Se necessario, rimuovere il mastice di protezione intorno ai punti di fissaggio. 
2. Rimuovere la tappezzeria, la ruota di scorta, il cric e il suo supporto dal fondo del bagagliaio, 

allentare la batteria affinché siano accessibili i punti di fissaggio („e”). Sganciare e ruotare la 
marmitta posteriore e smontare anche la piastra di protezione termica. 

3. Rimuovere il proteggitelaio da vicino i punti „a” e forarli con un trapano dal Ø di 15 mm. 
Forare soltanto la piastra inferiore dell’asse del telaio. Se non trovate i punti „a” sul lato 
destro cercarli allora sul lato sinistro (vedi figura „1”). Collocare il blocco del gancio sui punti 
„a” e segnare i punti „a” sul lato destro, poi forarli con un trapano dal Ø di 15 mm. Forare 
soltanto la piastra inferiore dell’asse del telaio! 

4. Forare i fori „d” con un trapano dal Ø di 12,5 mm dal bagagliaio verso fuori (i punti sono 
segnati sul telaio). Forare dal basso i punti „c” con un trapano dal Ø di 15 mm. (punti segnati, 
distanza di 368 mm dal foro „a” – vedi figura). Forare soltanto la piastra inferiore dell’asse del 
telaio! 

5. Montare l’accessorio „1” nei punti „b” e „c” con gli elementi di collegamento inclusi. Montare 
senza stringere gli accessori „2” e „3” nei punti „d” con gli elementi di collegamento inclusi. 

6. Montare senza stringere gli accessori „4” e „5” con l’accessorio „3” nei punti „e” con gli 
elementi di collegamento inclusi in base alla figura. Montare senza stringere l’accessorio „6” 
nel punto „f” con gli elementi di collegamento inclusi in base alla figura. 

7. Collocare l’accessorio „7” (sul lato destro e sinistro) nell’asse del telaio nei punti „a” e 
montare il blocco del gancio numero „8” con gli elementi di collegamento inclusi in base alla 
figura. (M12 – 79Nm) 

8. Regolare il gancio di traino in posizione centrale, poi stringere tutti i bulloni: 
 M10 (8.8) 46 Nm 
9. Rimontare tutti i pezzi dell’automobile rimossi. 
10. Verificare il serraggio di tutti i bulloni dopo i primi 1000 Km. di traino. 
11. La Bosal declina ogni responsabilità per errato o imperfetto montaggio del dispositivo di 

traino, come pure per uso errato o improprio dello stesso. 
12. L’installazione del gancio di traino deve essere effettuata esclusivamente da tecnici 

specializzati. 
 

 peso massimo [kg] x peso totale vettura [kg]  9,81 Formula per il rilevamento del valore D :  peso massimo [kg] + peso totale vettura [kg] x  1000 = D [kN] 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

BEMERKNING: 
 
Ved chassisnummer A 032470 eller F 020798 kan delene „1” og „2” ikke anvendes. I disse 
tilfellene skal du bestille tilleggspakken nr. 024204. 
 
 
(N) 048-223 Monteringsveiledning: 
1. Fjern vedlagte deler og festemateriell fra tilhengerfestet. Fjern eventuelt kitt som måtte 

befinne seg på festepunktene. 
2. Fjern dekket, reservehjulet, jekken og jekkholderen fra bunnen til bagasjerommet, og løsne på 

akkumulatoren for å få bedre plass ved festepunktene („e”). Senk ned og drei den bakerste 
eksospotten, demonter varmeskjoldet. 

3. Fjern chassisvernet ved punktene „a” og bor dem gjennom med en Ø15mm bor. Pass på å 
bore bare gjennom den underste platen av chassisvangen. Dersom du ikke funner punktene 
„a” på den høyre siden,finn dem på den venstre siden (se bilde „1”). Sett tilhengerfestet ved 
punktene „a” og marker punktene „a” på den høyre siden, og bor dem gjennom med en 
Ø15mm bor. Pass på å bore bare gjennom den underste platen av chassisvangen! 

4. Bor gjennom punktene „d” ved hjelp av en Ø12,5mm bor fra bagasjerommets side. (Disse 
punktene er markerte på chassisen). Bor gjennom punkten „c” underfra ved hjelp av en 
Ø15mm bor (markert med punktering. 368 mm fra punkten „a” - se bildet). Pass på å bore 
bare gjennom den underste platen av chassisvangen! 

5. Monter del „1” ved punktene „b” og „c” løst ved hjelp av de vedlagte festeelementene. 
Monter del „2” og „3” ved punkten „d” løst ved hjelp av de vedlagte festeelementene. 

6. Monter delene „4” og „5” samt del „3” ved punktene „e” løst ved hjelp av de vedlagte 
festeelementene og i henhold til bildet. Monter del „6” ved punkten „f” løst ved hjelp av de 
vedlagte festeelementene og i henhold til bildet. 

7. Sett delene „7” (på den høyre og venstre siden) inn i chassisvangen ved punktene „a” og 
monter tilhengerfestet „8” ved hjelp av de vedlagte festeelementene og i henhold til bildet. 
(M12 – 79Nm) 

8. Sett tilhengerfestet i riktig stilling i midten og trekk alle boltene godt til:  
 M10 (8.8) 46 Nm 
9. Sett alle demonterte delene tilbake på plass igjen. 
10. Det er nødvendig å etterstramme boltforbindelsene etter ca. 1000 km (i henhold til de oppgitte 

tilstramningsmomentene). 
11. Bosal kan ikke stilles ansvarlig for noen mangel ved produktet som kan forårsakes av 

skjødesløs eller ukyndig bruk. Ansvaret er brukerens eget (paragraf 185. ledd 2 i den 
nederlandske sivilrettslige lovboken). 

12. Monteringen av tilhengerfestet skal alltid utføres på fagverksted.  
 

  Tilhengerlast [kg] x bil-totalvekt [kg]  9,81 Formel for D-verdi-beregningen : Tilhengerlast [kg] + bil-totalvekt [kg] x  1000 = D [kN] 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

N.B.: 
 
Bij de chassisnummers A 032470 t/m F 020798 kunnen onderdelen „1” en „2” niet worden 
gemonteerd. In plaats daarvan moet het aanvullende pakket met artikelnummer 024204 worden 
besteld. 
 
 
(NL) 048-223 Montagehandleiding: 
1. Meegeleverde onderdelen en bevestigingsmaterialen van de trekhaak verwijderen. Eventueel 

aanwezige kit ter plaatse van de bevestigingspunten verwijderen. 
2. Verwijder de bekleding, het reservewiel, de krik en krikhouder uit de bagageruimte, maak de 

accu los zodat u bij de bevestigingspunten („e”) kunt. Laat de achterste uitlaatdemper 
zakken, draai hem opzij en demonteer de hittebestendige plaat. 

3. Verwijder de chassisbeschermer rond de punten „a” en doorboor de punten met een boor 
van Ø15 mm. Doorboor alleen de onderste plaat van de chassisbalk! Als u de punten „a” aan 
de rechter kant niet kunt vinden, zoek ze dan aan de linker kant (zie afbeelding „1”). Plaats de 
trekhaak op de punten „a” en markeer de punten „a” aan de rechterkant en doorboor ze met 
een boor van Ø15 mm. Doorboor alleen de onderste plaat van de chassisbalk! 

4. Doorboor de boorgaten „d” met een boor van Ø12,5 mm uit de bagageruimte naar buiten toe 
(deze punten zijn gemarkeerd op het chassis). Doorboor boorgat „c” van onderen met een 
boor van Ø15 mm (dit is met punten aangegeven, op 368 mm afstand van boorgat „a” – zie 
afbeelding). Doorboor alleen de onderste plaat van de chassisbalk! 

5. Monteer onderdeel „1” handvast op de punten „b” en „c” met de meegeleverde 
bevestigingsmaterialen. Monteer onderdelen „2” en „3” handvast op de punten „d” met de 
meegeleverde bevestigingsmaterialen. 

6. Monteer onderdelen „4” en „5” samen met onderdeel „3” handvast op de punten „e” met de 
meegeleverde bevestigingsmaterialen en aan de hand van de afbeelding. Monteer onderdeel 
„6” handvast op punt „f” met de meegeleverde bevestigingsmaterialen en aan de hand van 
de afbeelding. 

7. Plaats onderdelen „7” (aan de rechter en linker kant) op de chassisbalk op de punten „a” en 
monteer de trekhaak met nummer „8” met de meegeleverde bevestigingsmaterialen en aan 
de hand van de afbeelding.(M12 – 79 Nm) 

8. Zet de trekhaak in het midden en trek alle bouten aan: 
 M10 (8.8) 46 Nm 
9. Monteer alle verwijderde onderdelen opnieuw. 
10. Het is noodzakelijk om na ca. 1000 km gebruik de boutverbindingen na te trekken (volgens 

gegeven aanhaalmomenten). 
11. Bosal kan niet aansprakelijk worden gesteld voor enig gebrek in het produkt zoals 

veroorzaakt door de schuld of door welk onoordeelkundig gebruik ook van de gebruiker of 
een persoon voor wie hij aansprakelijk is (art. 185. lid 2 N.B.W.). 

12. De montage van de trekhaak mag uitsluitend door een erkende garage uitgevoerd worden. 
 

   getrokken gewicht [kg] x totaal gewicht voertuig [kg]  9,81 Formule t.b.v. bepaling van de D-
waarde : getrokken gewicht [kg] + totaal gewicht voertuig [kg] x  1000 = D [kN] 

 
 
 
 
 
 

UWAGA: 
 
W przypadku podwozia o numerze A 032470 lub F 020798 nie można zamontować elementów nr 
„1” i „2”. Zamiast nich należy zamówić pakiet uzupełniający o numerze artykułu 024204. 
 
 
(PL) 048-223 Instrukcija montażu: 
1. Należy rozpakować hak holowniczy i akcesoria i dokładnie sprawdzić każdą część. W okolicy 

punktów umocowania należy usunąć taśmę ochronną. 
2. Należy usunąć wykładzinę ze spodu bagażnika, koło zapasowe, lewarek i jego wspornik i 

poluzować akumulator, aby zapewnić dostęp do punktów mocowania („e”). Należy opuścić i 
odgiąć tłumik i zdemontować płytę termiczną. 

3. Należy usunąć taśmę ochronną z okolic punktów „a” i przewiercić je wiertłem o średnicy 
Ø15mm. Należy przewiercić tylko dolną płytę belki podwozia! Jeśli punkty „a” są trudne do 
znalezienia po prawej stronie, należy ich poszukać z lewej strony (zobacz rysunek „1”). Blok 
haka holowniczego należy przyłożyć do punktów „a” i zaznaczyć je z prawej strony, a następnie 
przewiercić wiertłem o średnicy Ø15mm. Należy przewiercić tylko dolną płytę belki podwozia! 

4. Należy przewiercić otwory „d” wiertłem o średnicy Ø12,5mm od strony bagażnika na zewnątrz 
(Zaznaczone są one punktowo na podwoziu). Należy przewiercić otwory „c” od dołu wiertłem o 
średnicy Ø15mm (zaznaczone punktowo w odległości 368mm od otworu „a”– zobacz rysunek) 
Należy przewiercić tylko dolną płytę belki podwozia! 

5. Należy luźno zamontować załączony element „1” do punktów „b” i „c” za pomocą załączonych 
elementów mocujących. Należy luźno zamontować załączone elementy „2” i „3” do punktu „d” 
za pomocą załączonych elementów mocujących. 

6. Należy luźno zamontować załączone elementy „4” i „5” z elementem „3” do punktów „e” na 
podstawie rysunku, za pomocą elementów mocujących dołączonych do zestawu. 

7. Należy umieścić elementy „7” (z prawej i lewej strony) w belce podwozia do punktów „a” i 
zamontować blok haka holowniczego nr „8” na podstawie rysunku, za pomocą elementów 
mocujących dołączonych do zestawu. (M12 – 79Nm) 

8. hak holowniczy należy ustawić w pozycji środkowej i dokręcić wszystkie śruby: 
 M10 (8.8) 46 Nm 

9. Wszystkie usunięte części. 
10. Po przebiegu około 1000 km należy sprawdzić wszystkie śruby mocujące haka holowniczego i 

w razie potrzeby dokręcić odpowiednim momentem. 
11. Bosal zapewnia gwarancję, za wyjątkiem uszkodzeń powstałych w wyniku nieprawidłowego 

użytkowania. (art.185 lid 2 N.B.W.) 
12. Montaż haka holowniczego może wykonać wyłącznie serwis autoryzowany. 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

całkowita masa przyczepy [kg] x całkowita masa pojazdu [kg]  9,81 Obliczanie wartości D: całkowita masa przyczepy [kg] + całkowita masa pojazdu [kg] x  1000 = D [kN] 



 

ПРИМЕЧАНИЕ: 
 
В случае следующих рамно-кузовных номеров 032470 или F 020798 невозможно прикрепить 
аксессуары „1” и „2”. Вместо них необходимо заказать добавочный пакет с номером артикуля 
024204. 
 
(RU) 048-223 Указания по монтажу: 
1. Разберите фаркоп и аксессуары, после чего проверьте каждую деталь. В случае 

необходимости удалите защитный клей с территории фиксирующих точек. 
2. Удалите обшивку пола багажника, запасное колесо, автоподъемник и его держатель, 

ослабьте aккумулятор для того, чтобы можно было добраться до фиксирующих точек 
(„e”). Опустите и отверните задний выхлопной барабан, демонтируйте 
теплоизоляционную пластину. 

3. Удалите рамно-кузовнуый защитный материал вокруг точек „a”, и просверлите их 
сверлом Ø15 мм. При этом сверлите только нижнюю пластину балки шасси! В том 
случае, если не находите точки „a” на правой стороне, поищите их на левой (см. Рис. 
„1”). Тело фаркопа приложите к точкам „a”, и наметьте точки „a” на правой стороне, 
после чего просверлите их сверлом Ø15 мм. Просверлите только нижнюю пластину 
балки шасси! 

4. Сверлом Ø12,5 мм просверлите точки „d” снизу, в направлении из багажника (эти точки 
обозначены пунктиром на шасси). Просверлите отверстие „C” снизу сверлом Ø15 мм. 
(обозначено пунктиром, на 368 мм от отверстия „a” – см. Рис.) Просверлите только 
нижнюю пластину балки шасси! 

5. Слегка прикрепите аксессуар „1” в точках „b” и „с” с помощью приложенных крепежных 
элементов. Слегка прикрепите аксессуары „2” и „3” в точке „d” с помощью 
приложенных крепежных элементов. 

6. Слегка прикрепите аксессуары „4” и „5” с аксессуаром „3” в точках „е” с помощью 
приложенных крепежных элементов, на основе рисунка. Слегка прикрепите аксессуар 
„6” на точку „f” с помощью приложенных крепежных элементов, на основе рисунка. 

7. Разместите аксессуары „7” (на правой и на левой стороне) в балке шасси на точках „a”, 
и прикрепите тело фаркопа со знаком „8” с помощью приложенных крепежных 
элементов, на основе рисунка. (M12 – 79Nm) 

8. Установите фаркоп по центру, после этого затяните все винты до упора: 
                                                  M10 (8.8) 46 Nm 
9. Установите обратно все снятые компоненты на машину. 
10. Приблизительно через каждую 1000 тяговых километров необходимо проверять натяг 

фиксирующих болтов фаркопа, и по необходимости затянуть их до соответственного 
упора. 

11. Босал дает гарантию только на неисправности, происходящие из использования по 
назначению. (арт. 185 лид 2 N.B.W). 

12. Монтаж фаркопа разрешается производить только силами специальных мастерских. 
 

 
 
 
 

ANMÄRKNING: 
 
Till och med underredenummer A 032470 eller F 020798, du kan inte montera tillbehören „1” och 
„2”. I stället för dessa, du måste beställa tilläggspaketet med beståndsdelsnummer 024204. 
 
 
(S) 048-223 Monteringsinstruktion: 
1. Packa upp monteringssatsen och kontrollera innehållet mot detaljbeskrivning. Om det behövs 

tag bort underredsmassa runt monteringspunkterna i bagageutrymmet och under bilen. 
2. Ta bort tapetseringen, reservhjulet, och domkraften samt sitt vinkeljärnet, från den undre delen 

av baggagehyllan, sedan lossa upp ackumulatorn, till förmån för att monteringspunkterna („e”) 
skulle bli tillgängliga. Sänk ned och vrid bort den bakre trumman av ljuddämparen, sedan 
montera ner värmeskölden. 

3. Ta bort skyddet av underredet, från omgivningen av punkterna „a”, sedan borra dom genom, 
med hjälp av borrmaskinen med Ø15mm diameter. Borra genom endast den undre skivan av 
underrede-bjälken! Om du inte finner punkterna „a” vid den högra sidan, då söka upp dom vid 
den vänstra sidan (se teckning „1”). Placera upp dragbalken, vid punkterna „a”, och markera 
punkterna „a”, till den högre sidan, sedan borra dom genom, med hjälp av borrmaskinen med 
Ø15mm diameter. Borra genom endast den undre skivan av underrede-bjälken! 

4. Borra genom borrhålen „d”, med hjälp av borrmaskinen med Ø12.5 mm diameter, utåt från 
baggagehyllan. (Dessa är punkterade på underredet.) Borra genom borrhålet „c”, underifrån, 
med hjälp av borrmaskinen med Ø15mm diameter (det är markerad med punkteringen, till  368 
mm avstånd från borrhålet „a” – se teckningen). Borra genom endast den undre skivan av 
underrede-bjälken! 

5. Montera tillbehöret „1” – endast lösligt – , vid punkterna „b” och „c”, med hjälp av dom 
bifogade bindelementerna. Montera tillbehöret „2” och „3” – endast lösligt – , vid punkterna 
„d”, med hjälp av dom bifogade bindelementerna. 

6. Montera tillbehöret „4” och „5”, samt  tillbehöret „3” – endast lösligt – , vid punkterna „e”, med 
hjälp av dom bifogade bindelementerna. Montera tillbehöret „6” – endast lösligt – , vid punkten 
„f”, med hjälp av dom bifogade bindelementerna. 

7. Placera in tillbehören „7” (vid den högra och den vänstra sidan), i bjälken av underredet, på 
punkterna „a”, sedan montera dragbalken „8”, med hjälp av dom bifogade bindelementerna. 
(M12 – 79Nm) 

8. Placera dragkroken i mellersta position, sedan skruva fast samtliga skruvarna: 
                          M10 (8.8)       46 Nm 

9. Montera tillbaka på fordonet samtliga beståndsdelar, som hade tagits bort. 
10. Det är nödvändigt att dra åt bultarna igen efter ungefär 1000 km körning (enligt angivna 

momentangivelser). 
11. Bosal kan inte ställas till ansvar för fel på produkten som orsakats av användaren eller genom 

omdömeslöst bruk av produkten av användaren eller en person som han bär ansvar för (art. 
185, paragraf 2 i den nederländska civilrättsbalken). 

12. Monteringen av dragkroken får utföras endast av fackverkstad. 
 
 

 
 

  Общая масса прицепа [кг] х Общая масса 
автомобиля [кг] 

 9,81 

Вычисление величины D: Общая масса прицепа [кг] + Общая масса 
автомобиля [кг] 

x  1000 = D [kN]    släpvagnslast [kg] x bilens totalvikt [kg]  9,81 Formel för fastställning av D-värdet : släpvagnslast [kg] + bilens totalvikt [kg] x  1000 = D [kN] 


